

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	30405	Version:	1	Name:	Authorizing the City of Madison to accept an Evjue Foundation grant in the amount of \$20,000, and amending the Community Development Division operating budget to reflect this revenue, and to authorize the City to enter into a purchase of service contract	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/29/2013			In control:	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	
On agenda:	6/4/2013			Final action:	6/18/2013	
Enactment date:	6/19/2013			Enactment #:	RES-13-00464	
Title:	Authorizing the City of Madison to accept an Evjue Foundation grant in the amount of \$20,000, and amending the Community Development Division operating budget to reflect this revenue, and to authorize the City to enter into a purchase of service contract with the Boys and Girls Club of Dane County for the implementation of the grant.					
Sponsors:	Paul R. Soglin, Matthew J. Phair					
Indexes:						

### Code sections:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/18/2013	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt - 15 Votes Required	Pass
6/10/2013	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
6/4/2013	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
5/29/2013	1	Community Development Division	Referred for Introduction	

### **Fiscal Note**

The expenditure of additional grant funds of \$20,000 and recognition of offsetting grant revenues requires an amendment to the 2013 adopted operating budget of the Community Development Division, as follows: \$20,000 GN01-78520-272000 Grant Revenues

\$20,000 GN01-54920-272000 Grant Revenues \$20,000 GN01-54920-272000. Community Agency Contracts

## Title

Authorizing the City of Madison to accept an Evjue Foundation grant in the amount of \$20,000, and amending the Community Development Division operating budget to reflect this revenue, and to authorize the City to enter into a purchase of service contract with the Boys and Girls Club of Dane County for the implementation of the grant.

### Body

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2013 the Common Council approved resolution number 28837 which authorized the purchase of a duplex located at 1409 - 1411 Theresa Terrace for the potential use as a neighborhood center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison, working with neighborhood residents, is in the midst of planning for the future use of this facility and determining the extent of needed renovations of the duplex that will be needed to accommodate those uses, a process that will not be completed before the end of the summer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison has not yet selected a vendor to operate the future neighborhood center on Theresa Terrace; and

WHEREAS, despite the lack of an operating neighborhood center this summer, there is strong interest in the neighborhood and by the City to operate a summer elementary program in the Theresa Terrace neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the City applied to the Evjue Foundation for funds to operate a summer elementary program for residents in the Theresa Terrace neighborhood and has been awarded a \$20,000 grant for that purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City, through its Community Development Division and in consultation with the District Alderman and residents in the Theresa Terrace neighborhood, has accepted an offer from the Boys & Girls Club of Dane County to operate the summer elementary program in Theresa Terrace.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor, through the Community Development Division, is authorized to accept the Evjue Foundation grant totaling \$20,000 and amending the CDD operating budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Common Council authorizes expenditures of the available funds as follows:

• Up to \$20,000 to the Boys & Girls Club of Dane County to operate a summer elementary program for the Theresa Terrace neighborhood for the period of time from June 1, 2013 through September, 30, 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to enter into a Purchase of Service Agreement, through the Community Development Division, with the Boys & Girls Club of Dane County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Finance Department and the Community Development Division are authorized to establish and/or maintain accounts as required for the administration of the grant funds.